URS

February 24, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486244

Dear Ms. Chu

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the Former BP Service Station #11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this subsission, please call (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
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" NO.HG357
\a\ BR3/3 O ) »
fﬁ y

J"CL ;1.51-4.-{ _a}":; - H\ ;:
Leonard P, Nllf:bf R GJ/CHG. “%_H::; TR
Senior Geologist L

Enclosure:  Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Scott Hooton, BP GEM, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41%
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, WA 98055-4931.
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhllxps 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95212

URS Corpaoration

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510,893 3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: February 24, 2003
Quarter: 3002

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38485999

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Third — 2002):

1. Performed third guarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event on September 30, 2002

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourih — 2002):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling; Wells MW-8 throueh MW-11 guarierly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: _ Charierly
Is Free Product (FF} Present On-Site: Mo
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 4.71 MW-10) 10 7.12 (MW-11) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest
Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): 0.004 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in any of the four wells sampled. MTBE was detected in all four wells
sampled at concentrations ranging from 2.8 pg/L (MW-10) to 1,500 ug/L (MW-11). Groundwater flow direction
was generally to the south at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.004 feet per foot.

Per ACHS letter of June 24, 2002, fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers were also analyzed by EPA meathod 8260

B. Since MTBE was analyzed by both EPA meathods 8021 B and 8260 B, the higher conceutration was used in
the Discussion, and Figure 1 (see Table 1)
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
e Table I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
» Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Surnmary Map — September 30, 2002
¢ Artachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheats
¢  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
» Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submiftal Confirmation
s Attachment D - Historical groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Stntion #11120
6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE MTBE(¢) Additional Oxygenates & DO LAR
D SAMPLING/ (a) my (gl (ugh) {ug/) (ug/) (ug/l) (ug/) (8260 B) Pb Seavengers(d) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Fezt) (ugl) {ugT)
MW-8 2/25/2002 32B.94 6.02 32292 ND<50 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<.5 198 NA NA — PACE
9/30/2002 328.94 6.16 322.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 48 2.9 ND ¥ - SEQ
MW-9 272572002 320.95 5.90 32406 ND<250 ND=2.50 ND<2.50 ND=<2.50 ND=5.00 ND<2.50 MNA NA — PACE
930,202 329.96 6.92 325.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ 33 1.4 ND - SEQ
MW-10 272572002 327 44 41 32323 53 2.58 ND=<0.5 283 g.46 ND<(.5 NA NA - PACE
2/30/2002 327.44 4.7 322.73 ND<50 ND-<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<0.8 ND<.5 2.8 0.51 ND - SEQ
MW-11 2/25/2002 32075 502 32373 1800 1.34 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND <E.0 2550 NA NA - PACE
973072002 329.75 T2 322.63 ND=50 ND<D.5 ND-<1.5 ND-<0.8 ND<0.5 1400 1508 ND ¥ — SEQ
ABBREVIATIONS NOTES:
TFH-G Total petrolesun hydrocarbons s gaaolme by EPA method (a) Top of meing elevatiom siveyed relatie
#0015 B Modified 1oy alwvtioen of 18 400 feat above 1mean sed boval
B Barumma ty EF A mathad #0321 B
T Tedheesie by E1'A maeihicdd HOJ1 B
E EtinyThmoeme by ET'A methocd 8021 B (b) Crrerundlwmar wbevazmons w fu alovs mean ses jeved
X ‘Tartal syleran by EFA mathod W21 B
MTBE Meshnl tevt baty] other by EPA mathod 8021 B (c) Aaemlyend by fiFA mmhed %260 B
Do Thmsnhmd oxygen
ug/l Micrngrams per liter (d} Artnbyued by EPA method 8200 B, fiusl oxypemsstes welnde ethanol, wr-botyl schohol (TBA), di-isepropyl ether (DIPE), ethiyl tert-butyl ether
ppm Furs per anallion {ETBE), terr-senyi methly athar (TARMEY boad seavengers wnclude; 1,2 dichiloroethane (1,2-DCA) & ethylene dibromude (EDB}
ND Mot dtwcton] ahwmw mported detsetion L
- Mot applicaliefanulyzed mensuned (2) Mot detectod sbove Inbormbary reportmy omit, cefor to smditical reports
SEQ Seruni Anmlytmon] Labomeory
TOC Tog of Cnsng
DTW Tlegeth 1o Wter
GWE Orouustdwaisr Elevation

Source  Thit satn within this talibe callictal prior to Tune 2002 wes jrowidod 19 LIRS by Group Environmental Management Company and
their previous commudtnnts. LS s not venfied the asesrney of thin mifsematics;

LI 20GH TableOnre3002 =l Page I of 1 URS Corparation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020930 - EmZ Station# 7}/ 200
Sampler: E ) Date; ?A’O/S’Z
WellID.: g7,/ -4 Well Diameter: /2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: )7 éz Depth to Water: /. /4
Depthto Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (eve Grade D.O. Meter (if teq'd): YS1 HACH
Well Digmeler Multipiler Well Dinmeter ‘Multinfier.
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6 1.47
3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 1sposable Bailer
1ddIehurp Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pomp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.1 X 3 - 6.3 qas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp (°F) pH {m8 ord Gals. Removed { Observations
- <
3251626 | 7.2 | 7552 | 2.0 | yery Terbidf
3271607 | 72| 349% | 42 !
(38698 | 722 5979 | 4.3 Clearing
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: { 5
Sampling Time: /5 jj’ Sampling Date: ?A”O/;?Z
Sample I.D.: Laboratory:  Pace @ ‘Other
Analyzed for: @ }, @Ey @mg TPH-D Other: E&C&r‘ o Sow
D.Q. (ifreq'd Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P.{(if 1'eq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

YIS 020930- gm2 Sation# /)20
SampI I EM Date: ‘f"/jg ‘472
Well LD.: M - F Well Diameter: /) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /? 67 Depth to Water: 4,97
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
Well Diomeler Muliiplier ﬂgl[ Dmmg;;[ Multipfier
" 0.04 0.65
2 0.16 G" 147
3 037 Other rudivs? * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposahle Bailer ‘
idd! Extraction Part
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
- of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
]
Z X = { Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculzted Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mSo Gals. Removed | Observations
Y oo | 27 | 1477 2 Covcry

(751676 1373

/
7

/417 675 /379

5' "

Did well dewater? Yes.

-

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: / é’ ' Z5 Sampling Date: - ? foﬁz
Sample I.D.: Laboratory:  Pace Sequu; Other
ﬂ\nalyzed for: { }’ / Tl:g) @Tﬁg TPH-D Other: Q&CM t» ?OW
0.0, (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: ™
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. 1680 Rouers Ave.. San Jose. CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

_.l
. YIS #: 020930 - EmZ Station# /) 200
Sampler: EM Date: G 50,2
Well LD: - i) Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /7 40 Depth to Water: 4, 7/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Digmeler . Multinlier . Well Diaeler Multiplier
" 0.04 & 0.65
2" 0.16 6 147
" 0.37 Other radins® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer C@
Middleburg xiraction Port
Elettrie-Sibmersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Tap of Screen; If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
. of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
J
- £.4 X s = LA cas
1 Case Yolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
/2451 713 | 72 i 2.5 SOt
(250 8,5 V22 | F38C | 5 e 1
(252 09 |22 | 7874 | 75— y
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 7S
Sampling Time: 12:5€ Sampling Date: - ?/;90/5"2
Sample I.D.: P - )7 _ Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoi Other,
__'Analyzed for: ﬁ}y ﬁﬁrﬁg) @ng TPH-D Other: &f&r o Sow
0.0, (if reg'd): VPre—purge: ", Post-purge: ™I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. 1680 Roaers Ave.. San Jase. CA 95112 {408\ 573-N5R5




ARCO‘I BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. Disposable Builer

Middleburg
Electrie Subniersible

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

- IS# 020930 - EmZ Station# /)72
Sampler: Em Date: ‘?,6’0 //4;:72
Well LD.: M1} Well Diameter: @ 3 4 o6 8
Total Well Depth: 19.45 Depth to Water:  7.]
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: / vc) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[ Well Diameter Multiplier o Well Dismeter Multiplier
[N .04 4" .65
" 0.16 6" 147
L 0.37 Other mdius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer

Sampling Method; iler
isposable Bailer

Exlraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

- /' ? X = 5:5 Gals.
1 Cage Volume (Gzls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Condu?ivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH {mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
1/3:50| 205 | 7.3 | 2457 A Criyish
/3521703 | 735 | 2359 | & o
(35Y| 5|72 | 233] & u

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 6 ’

Sampling Time: /{/0’5} Sampling Date: - ?490 2

Sample L.D.: Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

’\nalyzed for: ( 5}' /rﬁg) @Tﬁ]} TPH-D Other: »{)&C&r A7 \%’QW
10.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: "h
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. 1680 Roaers Ave.. San Jaose. CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

My,
E0op
9/50/62

Project Name O209% - £11Z
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:
BP Laboratory Contract Number:

Reguested Due Date (mm/dd/yy)

Pnge_Lnf / .

lg-site Time:

Temp:
loft- site_Time: Ternp:
Sky Conditons:

{eteorological Events;
ind Speed: Direction:

‘oz P/GEM Fagility No.: onsultent/Contractor: LURS
ne:  SEQUOIA P/GEM Facility Addesss: 5400 Dublin Ave., Dublin, CA Address: 500 12ih St, Ste. 200
iress: B85 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11120 Oakland, CA 94603-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: : Ye.mail EDD: _syed_rehan@urscorp.com
dCalifornia Global ID #: __ |Consultant/Contmctor Project No.:
¢ Lawonya Peit [EP/GEM PM Coatact: Scott Hooton [Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-3115 / 510-874-3268
x.  4D8-776-9800 / 408-782-6308 Address: iConsultant/Cantnctor FM: Robert Horwath
Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports finvoice to: Consultunt/Contractor or(HP/GEM (gircle oue)
Vi Account No.: _400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: [BP/GEM Work ReleaseNo:
tfie Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
m .
g i E 2 = a
:95 g B E = é g d é E Sample Point Lat/Long and
‘0. Sample Deseription Time ;; .::1.3-‘ % ’[Lnborntory No. § g @ g ; o é < i | Comments ]
@l B gl sf Bl 3| 8] - 9l LiBlgg B8
3 2| 32 HEEEE FEEEEES

ade-F 13331 LX< é e X1 X=X X

=10 1258 X & X [ X [ X} B

TR V22 s X AR EIRS- Y
er's Name: _Jor i< /‘4:&;5/-»'\ S Relliquished By / Affitiation ate  |[Time ceepted By / Affilintion Date Time
lev's Company: f/ain 7éch Seryices m' S AL e
1ent Date;
1ent Mathod:
1ent Tracking No:
1Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for aporoval
dy Seals In Place Yes ___ No Temperature Blank Yes___ No Cooler Temperature on Receipt °piC TripBlank Yes____No____

B ¥ Aecbmme  Valbman Paee - ARTIRAT f Pink Manv - Consuttany’Contractor BPCQC Rev.1 Y52 )




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client A FCf’)t//g/D Inspection Date ?/;O'/OZ
Site Address 6500 Dublia B /»J Inspected By, EN

¥

1. Lid on box? 8. Casing secure? 12. Water slanding In wellbox? 15, Well cap functional?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut level? 12a. Standing sbove the top of easing? 18. Can cap ba pulled loosa?
3. Lid bolls missing? 8. Debris in wellbox? 12b. Standing balow the lop of casing? 17. Can cap soal oul waler?
4. Litt balts stripped? 8. Wellbox is too far above grade?  |125. Waler even with the {op of casing? 18. Padipck presant?
5, Lid seal intact? 18, Wellbox |s too far below grade? |13, Well cap present? 19. Padlock funclional?

11, Wallbox Is crushed/damaged? 14. Well cap found secura?

|:I Check box If no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

‘Well I.D. Deficiency Correclive Action Taken

Lsd il nol” Secere U lock o,

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and stili need|io be corrected.

BTS Offi¢e assigns or Date Date
Well .D. Persisting Deficlency defers Correclion fo: assigned  carrected

Vi

AV
BS Caw_(ut | 025
©F vuse X




% “ BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM J‘

Il i

GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY 2O
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON- SttonZ

HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN / / &/
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS ' v <
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO -g%%ﬂdﬁgf’ i Bl Loln LA
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN T .
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA. Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells: o
| . The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH . Z{

SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA :

95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is

——

added equip. : th
.authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect, rins:: ;E?t‘:ip g— , :gugma;nts
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated TOTAL GALS ded ont ‘
” below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of RECOVERED 5 g I]S%Sev:hic?e 4 / §_
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP >
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from onme BP BTS t# . dat
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP even e e
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated ) O~ o2 - / / "
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination 20750~ £ */44/51 'Zﬁ‘gi
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the signature /__b;'/% / fo,
property of BP GEM 0il Company. T
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to ' i
GDVBI’thBI‘ECDVEA‘.’_VDfNOD-HaZEIdDUSWBEPUI‘EEWBIGI‘&OIHWEHS ****************4,**'*****************
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below: RECD AT Hime date
| H‘
| / /
| untoaded by
} signature i

||
u

re—




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



. Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

P Analytical (408) 776.9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

17 October, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Sequoia Report: MLJ0O75

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/01/02 16:55. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

g 45, RL

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



i 885 Jarvis Dri
@ SequOIa Morgan Hill,ag?\s%l);;
L ¥ Analytical (408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation Project: BP Herttage Site #11120, Dublin, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MLI0075-01 Water 09/30/02 13:33 10/01/02 16:535
MW-9 MLJ0075-02 Water 09/30/02 14:25 10/01/02 16:55
MW-10 MLJ0075-03 Water 09/30/02 12:58 10/01/02 16:55
MW-11 MLJ0075-04 Water 09/30/02 14:00 10/01/02 16:35
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain

I l ,H \.P of custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager 1 of 10




' 3 B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: (408) 776-9600

«r Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
""" wivw.sequoialabs.cotr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resgult Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (ML.J0075-01) Water _Sampled; 09/30/02 13:33 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l 1 2711001 10/11/02 10/11/02 8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " H " "
Ethy]benzcnc ND O. 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl echer 4.8 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 99.5 % 55-142 " " - "
MW-9 (MI.J0075-02} Water Sampled: 09/30/02 14:25 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 0wl 1 2711001 10/18/02  16/11/02  8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " M "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " [ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 33 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.1 % 55-142 " " b "
MW-10 (MLJ0075-03) Water _Sampled: 09/30/02 12:58 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 wgl 1 2711001 10/11/02  10/11/02  8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 [ n n " " "
Ethylbenzcne ND 0.50 " " L] " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 28 2.5 " " " " i* "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifuorotoliene 96.8 % 55-142 " " " g
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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- . 885 Jarvis Dri

Sequ()ia Morgan Hill, CAS950;$
A ‘ (408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoralabs.com
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-11 (ML.J0075-04) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 14;00 Received: 10/01/02 16:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 ugl 10 2114002 10/14/02  10/14/02 8015Bm/8021 R-05
B

Benzene ND 5-0 1 " L " " " R_05

TOILICHC ND 5.0 u " [ " 1 n R-OS

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " * " " " R-05

Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " * " " " R-03

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 25 " " " " ! v

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.8 % 55-142 " " " i

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoia MorganHi]lE%OS?
- . (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.comr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-8 (MLJ0075-01) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 13:33 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Ethanol ND 40 upt 1 2113003 10/1302  10/14/02  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.9 0.50 " " " " " N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tﬂl't-AIl’lyl mcthyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 " " " " - n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-c4 109 % 78-129 " ” ” "
MW-9 (MLJ0075-02) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 14:25 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Ethanol ND 40 gl 1 2713003 10/13/02 10/14/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.4 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-10 (MI.J0075-03) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 12:58 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Ethanol ND 40 ugl I 2713003 10/13/02 10/14/02  EPA 82608
tert-ButyI alcohol ND 20 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.51 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND . 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 " " " o " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 78-129 " ¥ ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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A I $85 Jarvis Dri
Sequoia e
| ~ Analytical (408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-11 (MLJ0075-04) Water Sampled: 09/30/02 14:00 Received: 10/01/02 16:55
Ethanol ND 4000 ug/ 100 2714012 10/13/02  10/14/02  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " n "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " i " " » n

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromjde ND 50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109% 78-129 “ " " u

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Cakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Batch 2J11001 - EPA S030B [P/T]

Blank (2J11001-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

Gasocline Range Organics (Co-C10) ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 *

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.74 2.5 " Q-19
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.82 " 10.0 98.2 35-142
LCS (2J11001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02
Benzene 3.93 0.50 ug! 10.0 89.3 68-140
Toluene 9.27 0.50 " 10,0 92.7 76-127
Ethylbenzene 8.85 0.50 " 10.0 ER.5 77-130
XKylenes (total) 28.9 0.50 " 30.0 96.3 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.00 " 10.0 90.9  55-142
LCS (2J11001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 212 50 ugl 250 84.8 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.61 " 10.0 86.1 55-142

Matrix Spike (2J11001-MS1)

Source: MLJ0077-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 393 50 ug/l 550 ND 71.5 62-134
Benzene 7.25 0.50 N 6.60 ND 110 68-140
Toluene 34.1 0.50 ! 39.7 ND 85.9 76-127
Ethylbenzene 7.61 0.50 N 9.20 ND 1.8 77-130
Xylenes (total) 39.6 0.50 " 46.1 ND 859  78-128
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.18 ” 10.0 918 55-142

Matrix Spike Dup (2J11001-MSD1)

Source: MLJ0077-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 423 50 ug/l 550 ND 76.9  62-134 735 41
Benzene 7.90 0.50 " 6.60 ND 120 68-140  8.58 30
Toluene 370 0.50 " 3%.7 ND 932  76-127 8.16 30
Ethylbenzene 8.26 0.50 " 9.20 ND 88.9 77-130 8.19 21
Xylenes (total) 43.1 0.50 " 46.1 ND 93.5 78-128 8.46 21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 10.6 » 10.0 o6 55-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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R . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
gt . (408) 776-9600
v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cor
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607

Project Manager; Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2J14002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Blank (2314002-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 :

Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 *

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 17 " 10.0 117 55-142
LCS (2J14002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/02
Benzene 9.91 0.30 ug 10,0 99.1 68-140
Toluene 9.89 0.50 " 10.0 29389 76-127
Ethylbenzene 9.62 0.50 " 10.0 96.2 77-130
Kylenes (total) 29.3 0.30 " 30,0 97.7 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 11.2 " 10.0 112 35-142
LCS (2J14002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 1(/14/02
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C10) 238 50 ug/l 250 95.2 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.7 * 10.0 107 35-142

Matrix Spike (2J 14002—MS])

Source: MLJU125-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 405 50 ug/t 550 ND 73.6 62-134
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 6.60 ND 161 68-140 QM-07
Toluene 38.7 0.50 " 39.7 ND 97.5 76-127
Ethylbenzene 8.29 0.50 " 9.20 ND 90.1 77-130
Xylenes (total) 41.1 0.50 " 46.1 ND 88.9 78-128
Surrogare; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 12,1 " 10.0 121 55-142

Matrix Spike Dup (2J14002-MSD1)

Source: ML.J0125-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 418 50 ug/l 550 ND 76.0  62-134 3.16 4]

Benzene 9.92 0.50 " 6.60 ND 150 68-140  6.63 30 QM-07
Toluene 35.3 0.50 " 397 ND 88.9 76-127  9.19 30

Ethylbenzene 8.54 0.50 " 9.20 ND 92.8 77-130 297 21

Xylenes (total) 39.1 0.50 " 46.1 ND 34.5 78-128 4.99 21

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.39 " 10.0 23.9 55-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ : 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . (408) 776-9600
v An 3lytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
. www.sequoialabs.corr
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Cakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 13:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2J13003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (2J13003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 *
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichlorvethane-d4 J.62 " 5.00 112 78-129
LCS (2J13003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.32 050  wgl 10.0 932 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.25 " S.00 105 78-129
LCS {2J13003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.66 0.50 ugl 8.40 103 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.30 " 5.00 106 78-129
LCS Dup {2J13003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methy! tert-butyl ether 2.20 0.50 ug/l 10.0 92.0 63-137 1.30 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.57 “ .00 111 78-129
LCS Dup (2J13003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.49 0.50 ug/l 8.40 101 63-137 1.98 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.15 " 5.00 103 78-129
Batch 2J14012 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (2J14012-BLK1) Prepared: 10/13/02 Analyzed: 10/14/02
Ethanol ND 40 gl
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 *
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.24 " 5.00 105 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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/7 A\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www._sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Reported:
10/17/02 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2J14012 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS {(2J14012-BS1) Prepared: 10/13/02 Anatyzed: 10/14/02
Methyl tert-buatyl ether 9.73 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97.3 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.36 " 5.00 107 78-129
LCS (2J14012-BS2) Prepared: 10/13/02 Analyzed: 10/14/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.40 0.50 ug/l 8.40 100 63-137
Surrogate: [.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5,05 " 5.00 101 78-129
LCS Dup (2J14012-BSD1) Prepared: 10/13/02 Analyzed: 10/14/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.64 0.50 ug/1 10.0 96.4 63-137 0.929 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.13 " 5.00 103 78-129
LCS Dup (2J14012-BSD2) Prepared: 10/13/02 Analyzed: 10/14/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.50 0.50 ug/] 8.40 101 63-137 1.18 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 5.00 107 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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1 885 Jarvis Dri

(&) Seauoia o
. . (408) 776-9600
v Analj cal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.seguoialabs.corr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Dakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 10/17/02 18:49
Notes and Definitions

Q-19 The method blank contains this analyte at a concentration above the method reporting limit. This should be considered in evaluating

the data for its intended purpose.
QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.
R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resuliing in elevated reporting limits.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

10 of 10



Pag:_j_o‘.'_[_.

2# bp Chain of Custody Record honesice Time; Yerp: |
- Projeet Name Q2092 - £M2- lott- ste_Time: Tom:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: ) lsky Congitions:
? /30 /O‘PZ_ BP Laboratory Contract Nwmbers: /ﬂ,@ﬁ@l Eveats:
Date; Requested Due Date (mwddiyy) / MLIP0 ;’;5‘ Drivection:
end To: IBP/GEM Facility No.; \ whentContrector: URS
ib Nare:  SEQUQIA \BP/GEM Fueility Addtess: 5400 Dublin Ave., Dublin A . laddress: 500 12th St Ste, 200
ab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. f2ite 1D Neo. 171520 QOzklend. CA 94603-4014
Morgal Hill, A 85037 ]’bmem e-mnzil EDD: $yed rehan@urseorg.qom
_ dE;le'nm Global ID ::3 iConsuliantfCoatrctar Project No.:
abPM:  Latorya Pelt PAGEM FM Contact: Scott Hooton IComsuliat TelefFax: 510-874-3115 / 510-374-3268
efFar | 408-T76-0800 7 408-782-6308 Address: ztant/Coutractor PM: _Robext Horwaln
port Type & OC Levels Sond EDF Roports — vaios 107 ConslamConunior or (EFGEM il one)
‘P/GEM AccoumtNo.:_400-6-31124 TeloFex: [BPHGEM Work Retease No:
ab Bottle OrderNo: Matrix | | Preservatives Requested Analysis
! o ) | | ! 4-| g o I . |
= L g g5 gt & ] : :
tem Ko, Sampic Deseripion [ Time El f % [Laboratory No. S % % %‘ ; % § E f:J . | Smplerg;ﬁi::f;oug .lmf
B B s 8 g & ol GIE an ¥ :
3 5| 5| 3 EEEEE £2) E 5[ EE =3 g |
. yr A5 v 4 i xaf L >e 5C_ 301X ]
2 paei =T 2z X o ¥ é >< K K e | XKIBIX
3 At =10 1258 ] 2P __6 K TR ve 1 2% s
4 VEYTE VT e ef é Pl Y TR 4 |
5 .
(4]
7
8
g
10 | I l P
Saropler’s Name: 1, . ‘Date Mime f od By / AfSaton Date Tiaie
R ZA f!—% %ﬁ /7 B W&
[hipmaent Daoe L L o] (€54
Nproent Method: 1 | 'd / C
\:;m:.t 'lrachng No: i
e M but send to RS for anproval }
“als n Place Yes No_ Tempezature Blank Yes___ No Cooler Tercperatze onReceipt SWIC Trip Blank ch___ENo=__—_]

' \{Mﬁon: Wiite Copy ~ Laboratacy 2 Yellow Copy - BRAGEM ¢ Pink Copy - Consultant/Contracto?

ED COC Fev. I LSD2




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
11/20/02
EDF 1.2i Alll files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage Site #11120,

Work Order Number: MLJOO75

Global ID: T0600101432

Lab Report Number: MLJ0075101820021623



Report Summary
-L;T)':'eport Sampid — Labsampid Mtrx Qme Exmcode Logdate ETldate Anadate Lablotct! Run Sub
MLJDD7510182002 MW-10 MLJOO7503 w CS 8260+0X SWS030B  09/30/02  10/13/02  10M14/02 213003 1
1623
MLIOO7510182002 MW-10 MLJOO7503 W CS SWB020F SwW5030B 09/30/02  10/11/02 10M11/02 2011001 1
1623
MLJ007510182002 MW-11 MLJO07504 w CS 8260+0X SW50308B  09/30/02 10/13/02  10/14/02 2414012 1
1623
MLJ007510182002 MW-11 MLJ007504 w CS SW8020F Sw5s030B  08/30/02 1014402 10/14102 2J14002 1
1623
MLJO0T7510182002 MW-8 MLI0D7501 w CS 8260+0X SW5030B  08/30/02 101302 10M4/02 2013003 1
1623
MLJ007510182002 MW-B ML.J007501 w CS SwWs020F Sw5030B 09/30/02 10/11/02 1011102 2J11001 1
1623
MLJGG7 510182002 MW-9 MLJ007502 W CS  8260+0X SWS0308B  09/30/02  10M13/02 10/14/02  2J13003 1
1623
MLJOO7510182002 MW-9 MLJ007 502 w CS SWwWs8020F SWS030B  089/30/02  10/11/02 10M11/02 2311001 1
1623
MLJOG7 711 w NC SWB8020F SwWs030B I 1011102 10M11/02  2J110014 1
MLJO12504 W NC Sw8020F Sw5030B [ 10114402 10M4/02 2114002 1
2J11001BS1 WwQ BS1 SW8020F SW5030B 1! 1041102 10M11/02 2011001 1
2J11001B82 WQ BS2 SW8B020F Sw5030B 11 10411/02 10/14/02 2091001 1
2J110018LK1 WwQ LB1 SWB020F  SWs0308 {1 10M11/02  10M111/02 2311001 1
2J11001MS1 w MS1 SW8020F SWs030B [/ 10M1/02  10A1/02  2J11001 1
2J11001MSMN W SD1 SW8020F  SwsS030B i/ 10M14/02 10411402 2J11001 1
2J13003BSD1 wQ BD1 8260+0X SW50308 i 10/13/02  10/13/02  2J13003 1
2J13003BSD2 WQ BD2 8260+0X SW5030B [ 10/13/02  10M3/02  2J13003 1
23130038581 WwQ BS1 B260+0X  SW5030B  // 10713/02  10/13/02 2013003 ]
2J13003BS2 wQ BS2 B260+0X  SWs030B  // 1011302 10/13/02  2J13003 1
2J13003BLK1 WwQ LB1 8260+0X SWS030B ) 10/13/02  10M3/02  2J43003 1
2J14002B51 wQ BS1 SWB8020F  Sw5030B Iy 10M14/02  10/14/02 2414002 1
2J14002B52 wQ BS2 SW8020F Sws030B  // 10M14/02  10/14/02  2J14002 1
2J14002BLK 1 wQ LB1 SW8020F SWS030B  // 1014402 10/14/02  2J14002 1
2J14002M51 w M31 SWEB020F SW5H030B it 10114702 10M14/02  2J14002 1
2J14002M8D1 w SD1 SwW8020F Sw5030B ’/ 10/14/02  10M4/02  2J14002 1
2J14012BSD1 WQ BD1 8260+0X SW50308 I 10M13/02 10M14/02 2114012 1
2J14M2BSD2 WQ BD2 B260+0X SW5030B i 10413/02 10114102 2014012 1
2314012B51 WwQ BS1 B280+0X  SWS030B  J/ 1013102 10M14/02 2014012 i
2J14012B52 WQ BS2z B8260+0X SW5030B I 10/13/02 10M4/02 2114012 i
1

2J14012BLK1 wQ LB1 B8260+0X  SW5030B I 10M3/02 10114/02 2114012



Report Summary
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EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

11/20/02

I -
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

.
Error; LOGCQDE field is blank or invalid URSO BP Heritage Site #11120, MLJCO75 MW-10 w
Error; LOGCODE field is blank or invalid URSO B8P Heritage Site #11120, MLJCO75 MW-11 W
Error: LOGCODE field is blank or invalid URSO BP Heritage Site #11120, MLJCO75 MW-8 W
Error: LOGCOODE field is blank or invalid URSO BP Heritage Site #11120, MLJOO75 MW-8 w

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

11/20/02
Error type Labsampid Qecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate m
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003BLK1 LB1 8260+0X SW5030B 10/13/02 1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003B81 B&1 B260+0X SW5030B 10/13/02 1
Error: ANMCOODE field is blank or invalid 2413003852 BSz B260+0X SWS5030B 10/13/02 1
Error: ANMCOQDE field is blank or invalid 2J4130038SD1 BO1 8260+0X SW5s030B 10/13/02 1
Error; ANMCQODE field is blank or invalid 2413003BSD2 BD2 8260+0X SW50308 10/13/02 1
Error; ANMCQDE field is blank or invalid 2414012BLK1 LB1 8260+0X SW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error; ANMCQDE field is bfank or invalid 2J14012BSA BS1 8260+0X SW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error: ANMCQDE field is blank or invalid 2J14012B52 BS2 8260+0X SW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error: ANMCODE field is btank or invalid 2J14012BSD1 BO1 8260+0X SW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error;: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J1401288D2 BD2 8260+0X SW50308B 10/14/02 1
Error; ANMCODE field is blank or invalid MLJO07503 cs 8260+0X% SW50308 10/14/02 1
Error; ANMCODE field is blank or invalid MLJ007504 CSs 8260+0X SW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid MLJOO7501 CS B8260+0X SwW5030B 10/14/02 1
Error: ANMCODE figld is blank or invalid MLJOO7502 cs 8260+0X SW50308 10/14/02 1

Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

11/20/02
_Error type Lahsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode F’vccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter 2J11001MSH MS1 W SWB8020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J11001MS1 MS1 w SWB020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter 2J11001MSDA SD1 w SW8020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J11001MSD1 SDi w SWB8020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002M$1 MS1 W SWa020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002M$1 MS1 w SWa020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROCeC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002MSMN 501 w SWa020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002MSD1 sD1 w SWa020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: exira parameter MLJ007501 cs w Swa020F PA 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJQO7501 cs w SWa020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROC6EC10
Warning: extra parameter MLJO075H Ccs w SWaB020F PR 10/11/02 t MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLJOO7502 cs W SW8020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJ007502 CSs w SW8020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLJC07502 CS W SW8020F PR 10/11/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra paramater MLJOD7503 CS w SWBD20F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJ007503 CcS w SWB020F PR 10/11/02 1 GRQC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MLJOG7503 C5 W SWa020F PR 10/11/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLJOO7504 CSs w SWB020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJQO7504 Ccs w SW8020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MLJOO7504 cs w SW8020F PR 10/14/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra paramater MLJOD7711 NC w SWa020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJ0O7711 NC w SwW8020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLJO12504 NC w SWB020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJO12504 NC w SWa8020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROC8C10
Warning: extra parameter 2411001BLK1 L{B1 wWQ SWB020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1




Error type Lahsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate -Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter 2J11001BLK1 LB WwQ SWB8020F PR 10/11/02 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter 2J11001BLKA LBt wQ SWe020F PR 10/11/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2J11001B51 BS1 WQ SWB8020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Vvarning: extra parameter 2411001852 BS2 wQ SWB020F PR 10/11/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2J11001832 BS2 wQ SWBa0z20F PR 10/11/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002BLK1 LB1 wQ SW8020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002BLKA Le1 wQ SW8020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002BLK1 LB1 wQ SWa020F PR 10/14/02 1 MTBE
Warning; extra parameter 2J14002BS1 BS1 WQ 8W8020F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002BS2 BS2 wQ 8wa0z0F PR 10/14/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J14002B52 B52 waQ 8Swa020F PR 10/14/02 1 GROCEC10

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

11/20/02
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Farlabel Qccode Labqcid
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 213003 8260+0X DCA12 LB1 2J13003BLKA
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X DCA12D4 BDA 2J13003B5D1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2413003 8260+0X DCA12D4 B2 2J1300385D2
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2413003 B260+0X DCA12D4 BS1 2J13003B51
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X DCA12D4 BS2 2J13003B52
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X DCA12D4 LB1 2J13003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X DIPE LB1 2J13003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2413003 8260+0X EDB LB1 2J13003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X ETBE LB1 2J130038LK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X ETHANOQL LB1 2J13003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X MTBE BD1 2J13003BSD1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X MTBE BD2 2J13003BSD2
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2413003 8260+0X MTBE BS1 2J13003BS1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X MTBE BS2 2J13003BS2
Error: ANMCOODGE field is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X MTBE 1B1 2J413003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2413003 8260+0X TAME LB1 2J13003BLK1
Error: ANMCODE figld is blank or invalid 2J13003 8260+0X TBA LB1 2J13003BLKt
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J14012 82604+0X DCA12 LB1 2J14012BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J14012 B260+0OX DCA12D4 BD1 2J14012BSD1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 B8260+0X% DCA12D4 BD2 2J14012BSD2
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 B260+0X DCA12D4 BS1 2J14012BS1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X DCA12D4 BS2 2J14012BS2
Error: ANMCQODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X DCA12D4 LB1 2414012BLKA1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X DIPE LB1 2J14012BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X EDB LBt 2J14012BLK1

Page: 1



Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Parlabel CGecode Labgcid
“

Error; ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J14012 8260+0X ETBE LB1 2J14012BLK1
Error; ANMCODE tield is blank or invalid 2414012 B260+0X ETHANOL LB1 2414012BLKA
Error; ANMCQODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X MTBE BD1 2J14012BSM1
Error; ANMCQDE field is blank or invalid 2J14012 8260+0X MTBE BD2 2J14012BSD2
Error; ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X MTBE 851 2J14012BS1

Error: ANMCODE figtd is hlank or invalid 2J14012 8260+0X MTBE BS2 2J14012852

Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2J14012 8260+0X MTBE LB1 2J14012BLK1
Error: ANMCODE fieid is blank or invalid 2J14012 8260+0X TAME LB1 2J14012BLK1
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 2414012 8260+0X TBA LE1 211401 2BLK1

Page: 2



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

11/20/02

_Error type - Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
Error. ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 0B8/29/02 8260+0X SW5030B DCA12D4 SLSA
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 08/29/02 8260+0X SW5030B MTBE LSA
Error: ANMCODE field is biank or invalid 08/29/02 8260+0X SW5030B MTBE LSP
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 08/29/02 8260+0X Sw5s0308 DCA12D4 SLSA
Error: ANMCODE field is blank or invalid 08/29/02 8260+0X SWs0308B MTBE LSA
Error: AMMCODE field is blank or invalid 08/29/02 8260+0X SW5030B MTBE LSP

Page: 1




Uploading EDF File, Step 3

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!
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Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report
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Uploading GECG WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
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Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring
Report
Submittal Date/Time: 1/30/2003 2:52:06 PM

Canfirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OfL COMPANY SERVICE STATION MO, 11120
€400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D ] T E X MTBE DO LAB
o SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  (B)  (ugh) (ugh} (ug {ugh) {ug) (ugh) (ugh) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feel) {Feet) {Feel)
MW () 1oereR 325,96 8.9 320.77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
MW-1 040993 A28.96 479 32417 ND-<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
NAW-1 08/25/93 328.96 6.85 3221 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
MW-1 11/22/03 32896 7.38 321.58 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<05 - —  PACE
MW-1 0307/04 33096 5.89 323,07 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 43 PACE
MW-1 0B84 308,06 B.42 0254 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 88  PACE
MW-1 09/12/04 328,96 733 32163 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 78  PACE
MW-1 12720004 328,96 634 30262 - - - — — - - - -
MW-1 031615 328,95 437 324,59 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<DSO  ND<1.0 - 56 ATl
MW-1 0285 B0 535 32361 - - - - - — — - -
MW-1 05/06/95 328,96 6.44 322.52 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<10 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 12/22/95 328.96 6.04 322,92 - - - - — — — - -
MW-1 08:2096 328.96 565 a23.31 - - - - - — - - -
MW-1 o216 32896 — - ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 68  SPL
MW-1 10/31/96 326.96 599 322,97 - — — — - - - - —
MW.1 () 1200208 20896 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 (4}  0&mena 328.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
MwW.2 10027/92 32850 764 320,86 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - —  PACE
MW-2 04/00/03 328.50 412 32438 ND<50 80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
MW.2 08/25/92 308.50 631 22219 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
MW.2 11/22/83 328.50 712 32138 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<DS ND<05 - —  PACE
MW-2 oN07/94 a08.50 5.80 32290 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 - 43  PACE
MW-2 o500/ 328.50 5.91 32259 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 - 82  PACE
MW-2 09/12/94 398.50 687 39163 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 75  PACE
MW.2 12/20/64 328.50 586 322 64 - - — - - - - — -
MW-2 0316495 328.50 arr 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.,50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<10 - 66 AT
MW-2 01695 328,50 a7 304,73 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<10 —- 66 AT
MW-2 DE2R5 328,50 433 324,17 - - - - . — - — -
MW-2 poa/ss 328.50 585 300,65 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«050  ND<1© ND<5.0 70 AT
Mw-2 12/22/95 398.50 550 a23.00 - - - — - - - — —
MW-2 0B/20/96 328,50 5.07 223.43 - - — — - - - - —
MW-2 08121/96 328,50 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 70  SPL
MwW.2 10/31/96 38 50 544 32306 - - - - - - — — -
MW-2 1200206 326.50 5.50 223.00 — — — - - — - - —
MW-2 oX2TRT7 328.50 461 323.89 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 88  SPL
Mw-2 08/03/97 328,50 7.14 32138 - - - - - — - — —
MW-2 091697 328.50 6.10 320,40 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52  SAL
MW-2 1200397 328.50 622 32028 - - - - - - - - —
MW-2 06/26/98 328.50 4,86 2364 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 46  SPL

24-Aug98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER BAMPLING

BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIM BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD 8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
o] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh (ug {ugh (ug {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} {Feet) {Fael)
MW-a 1027582 329.36 843 32093 210 ND<S0 3 07 0g 30 - - PACE
MW-2 04/0%/93 329.35 490 324.46 400 260 6.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-3 08/25/93 329.36 713 32223 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 3300 () — PACE
MW-2 11/22/03 320.35 7.60 321,76 1600 360 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 910 {8 — PACE
MW-3 03/07/04 329.36 6.08 323.28 1300 5000 2 40 22 as 7200 () 37  PACE
MW-3 06/09/84 329.36 6.51 32285 8500 2600 25 83 05 15 13000 () 72  PACE
ac1 ) 06/00/04 - - - 8800 — 23 8.3 05 10 13000 (e) — PACE
MW-3 0%/12/94 329.96 763 301.73 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 g8 20 30 (8) 7.3  PACE
Qac1t 09/12/94 - -— — 1800 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 80 10 3|00 (8 — PACE
MW-3 12/20/04 329.38 6.1 32295 18000 9600 79 28 89 9.3 - 73 PACE
ac1 M 12/20/54 - - - 17000 — 79 a3 8O ND<2.5 - - PACE
MW-3 03/16/95 329.36 439 32497 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 29 - 55 ATl
Q1 M 0316/95 - - - €300 - 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - — ATl
MW-3 06/28/95 32996 5.50 32386 9000 3000 {g) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 — 74 ATl
act 0 06/28/05 - - - 8800 -~ g} ND<t0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 — - ATl
MW-3 09/06/95 32096 B.66 322.70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 71 ATl
ac1 0H/06/5 - - - 9700 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 36000 - ATl
MW-3 12/22/95 329.36 6.1 23,05 9200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 67 ATl
MW-3 08206 32036 5.87 329,49 - - — - - - - — -
MW-3 08/2196 32936 — — 3700 1900 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 68 SPL
acy @ 08/21/96 - - —_ 3500 — ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 MND<50 4000 — SPL
MW-3 103196 329.36 820 323186 ND<250 ND<500 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 68 SPL
Qe 10/31/66 - - - ND<250 - ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — -
MW-3 12102096 - 32036 627 323,00 ND<250 50 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.4 SPL
ac1 N 12/02/06 - - - ND<250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 03/27/97 32936 539 323,97 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 &2 SPL
MW-a 06/03/97 329.35 7 821.44 ND<250 100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B4 59 SPL
Qc1 (i 0B/0397 — — — ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 74.0 - —
MW-3 o167 320.56 657 322,69 ND<50 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-3 120397 329.36 6.81 32255 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
Qc1 {f) 12/03/97 - - - ND-<50 — ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — sPL
MW-3 06/26/08 320.36 508 a24.28 ND<250 - ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8 SPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
o SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER CLEVATION (b}  (ugh) {uo} {ugh {un) (ug) (ugh} {ugh) {ppm}
MONITORING {Fasl) {Feet) {Fosl)
MW-4 V2702 329.45 81 320,84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 - - PAGE
MW Danan3 a2045 525 324.20 1600 500 78 35 1.0 —_ - PACE
MW-4 0B/25/88 32045 7.2 32213 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (g -~ PACE
oc-1 () 082593 - —_ - 1600 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 210 (8 — PACE
MW= 1142293 328.45 7.83 a21.62 610 260 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Qac1 11/22/93 - - — 1700 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 a0 (@) -~ PACE
MW-4 0N07/94 32945 6.29 323.16 710 1400 05 08 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 5900 (8) 38  PACE
Qc1 ) 03/07/94 - - — 1600 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 06 4200 (8] - PACE
MW-4 OBAND4 329.45 675 32260 6400 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 (&) 75  PACE
- MW 08/12/94 32945 7.83 32162 2000 2700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 4200 (8 72  PACE
MW= 12/20/84 329.45 6.68 32277 8200 2400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - €1 PACE
MW-4 0¥16/85 32945 4,66 324,70 1400 960 140 ND<25 58 14 - 55 ATi
MW-4 D6/28/05 30045 593 32352 5000 5400 (g} 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 - 7.4 ATI
MW-4 0NOB/S 32045 683 32262 4400 4500 ND<13 ND<13 MD<13 ND<25 12000 76 ANl
MW-4 12122195 33945 642 323.03 3600 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 9200 7.1 AT
Qc1 12/22/95 - - - 3000 — 16 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 - ATl
MW-4 08/20/96 32945 601 a23.44 - - - - - —_ - - -—
MW-4 08/21/96 30045 — — ND<250 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 8PL
MW-4 V3196 32945 637 a2308 ND<250 1600 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 71 SPL
MW 12/02/96 32045 6.71 8274 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200 7.3 SPL
MW-4 032797 22045 570 323,75 8300 1500 44 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 62 SPL
oc1 () 032707 — - - 6900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 - SPL
MW 06/03/97 320 45 Ba7 a21.08 2800 270 52 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7000 741 SPL
MW-4 00697 220,45 891 22254 110 1800 0.80 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 6.2 SPL
Qc1 ) 0167 - - - 130 - 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 11 7100 - SPL
MW-4 120307 329.45 7.16 322.29 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<10 6.0 SPL
MW-4 06/26/98 329.45 515 324.30 520 - 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 sPAL
MW-5 0440093 320,60 5.18 224,42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 0s/25/3 329.60 7.28 322,32 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 32960 782 az178 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —_ PACE
MW-5 030704 220,60 627 32333 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - 57  PACE
MW-5 06/00/94 320.60 873 3az87 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 77 PACE
MW.-5 01294 320,60 7.7e 32182 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(L.5 ND<0.5 —_ 72 PACE
MW-5 12/20/34 329.60 663 32297 — - — - - - - — -
MW-5 03/16/95 32960 465 32495 ND<50 ND<500 ND<D.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 48 ATl
MW.5 065/2805 32060 5.69 23 - - — | - — — — — -
MW-5 0NDE/05 a20.60 6.682 278 ND<50 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 ATl
MW-5 12/22/05 32060 5.40 32320 - - - - - - — —_ —
MW-5 08/20/06 320,60 5.98 323.62 —_ - - - - — - —_ -
MW-5 0B/21/96 32960 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1¢  ND<10 ND<10 €9 SPL
MW-5 1043196 329.60 €29 3233 . - — — - — —_ — —
MW-5 12/02/96 320,60 647 0323 — — — — - — - — -
MW.5 oN2TRT 329,60 533 32427 ND=<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-5 o807 329,60 800 321.60 - -— - — — — - - -
MW-5 09/16/97 329.60 6.89 322 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 27 54 SPL
MW-5 12/03/07 329,60 €99 32261 - - - — - - — - -
MW-5 06/26/98 200,60 511 324.49 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNCWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
€400 PUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D 2] T E X MTBE DO LAB
] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION (&)  (ugh {ug {ugl) {ugf) {ug) (ugl) {ug) (ppm})
MONITORING {Feat) (Fest) {Feet)

MW-6 D409/93 32955 537 324,18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - - PACE
MW-5 08/25/93 32085 7.42 32213 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.S - - PACE
MwW-5 11/22/93 32955 7.93 321.62 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 - e PACE
Mw-5 0074 32955 826 323.30 ND<50 80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 42 PACE
MwW-5 060999 32056 6.85 32270 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 7.0 PACE
MW-5 DM12/94 328.55 79 32164 ND<50 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 67 PACE
MW-5 12/20/54 329.55 682 32273 - — - — — - — - -
MW-5 0¥16/95 329.56 478 32417 ND<50 ND<500 ND<D.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 6.1 ATl
MW-6 06/28/95 32056 5.97 323,58 — - — - — - — - ot
Mw-5 00695 320.56 6.94 32261 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«<1.0 ND<5.0 7.2 ATl
MW-G 12/22/95 320,55 6.53 323,02 - - - - - - — - -
MW-5 08720496 a29.55 6.18 az3ar - — - — - = - - —
MW-5 08/21/96 32065 - — ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
MW-5 10731/96 329.55 6.52 323,03 - e - - - - - - -
MW-6 12/02/06 32955 6.55 323.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 02797 32055 550 24.05 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW-6 osoAeT 320.55 818 321.36 - — - — - - - - -
MW-6 051697 32055 895 az2.60 ND<250 680 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 58 SPL
MW 120387 32655 722 32033 - e - - — - — - —
MWY-6 O&/26/08 329.55 5.20 324.35 ND<50 - ND<G.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.6 SPL
MW-7 04/09/93 32049 536 324.13 ND«50 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 082603 32249 744 32205 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S - - PACE
MW7 11/22/93 326.49 792 321.57 ND-<50 ND<S0 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 030704 328,49 620 323.28 ND<S0 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 37 PAGE
MW-7 060994 320.49 €.89 260 ND<50 0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.6 - 68 PACE
MW-7 0w12/94 320.49 787 ez ND<50 50 ND<D.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 68 PACE
MW-7 12/20/94 32949 8.77 272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 - 65 PACE
MW-7 031695 32949 477 472 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 - 59 ATl
MWY-7 0B85 32049 5,94 323,55 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 78 ATl
MW-7 090635 329.49 6.98 251 ND<50 240 ND-<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 a5 75 ATl
MW-7 12/22195 329,49 6.65 32284 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<1.0 72 6.9 ATi
MW-7 08/20/96 32049 622 zs27 - — - - - - - - -
MW-7 08/21/96 329,49 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 —_ SPL
MW-7 1073106 329.49 6.56 32293 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 86 68 SPL
MW-7 12/02/96 32049 6.13 32336 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 73 SPL
Mw-7 0327197 329.49 5.08 3244 -ND<50 ND«100 ND<O.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.6 SPL
Mw-7 0600397 32949 7.80 321.69 650 ND<100 ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 6.8 SPL
Mw.7 0W16/97 328.49 6.50 32290 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2200 60 SPL
MW7 1210397 326.49 6.65 283 ND«<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 8PL
MW-7  (h} 062698 329.49 4.96 324.53 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 g1 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPUING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugh {ug) {9 {ugh) (ugh) {ug) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) (Fest)

Qc2 0a2593 — - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - —_ PACE
oc2 ) 1i/22/93 — - - ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<OS - - PACE
ocz i) 03/07/94 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<DS5 - - PACE
Qc2 ) DE/DAD4 - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Q2 ) 09/12/94 — — e ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
QG2 (i 12/20/94 e — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
ocz ) 0M16/95 — -— — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATl
oc-2 ()} 06/28/95 - — — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NiD<0.50 ND<1.0 - - ATl
QG2 (i} Q05895 - - —_ ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(,50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATl
QG2 (i} 12/22/95 — — — ND<50 — ND<0.50 N0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 _ Al

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Fotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling (a) Top of casing elevations survayed lo an arbitrary datum.

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene (b} Groundwater elevalions relative to an arbitrary datum.

T Tolene

E Ethylcenzens {c)  Analysis did not datect tolal oll and greass and halogenated volatile organic compounds above

X Tolal xylenes reported detection limils.

MTBE Methyl tart buty! ether

DO Dissclved oxygen {d) Wel naccessible.

ug Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million {e) A copy of the documentation for this dala is incduded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-170-05-001.

ND Mot detected above raported detection limit

- Not analyzed/applicabledmeasured {) Blind duplicala.

PACE Pacs, Inc.

ATl Anatytical Technologies, Inc. (o) MTBE peak. Refer io documentalion for this data In Appendix C of Alisla report 10-170-05-001.

SPL Southem Pelroleum Laboratories

h
@

Analysis did not detect volatile organic compounds abave reported deteclion limits.

Trave] blank.

FRM0-170MT0-5-4. W02
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

" ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T E X MTBE DIPE ETBE TBA TAME LAis
iD SAMPLING/ {ug) (ugh (ugh) {ugh {ugh (ugh) (ug/) (ugh) (ugh)
MONITORING
MW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<S00 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Ski
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE Ethyl t-butyl ether
TBA t-butyl ether
TAME tert-amyl methy! ether
ugh Micrograms per liter
ND Not detected above reponted detection limit
SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories
FAOMNO-1700-170EC. WQ2
i
02-5en-98 Pai ..



